
These materials are archived electronically by the City of Camas. DESTROY AFTER USE. 

City Council Workshop Agenda 

Monday, August 04, 2025, 4:30 PM 

Council Chambers, 616 NE 4th AVE 
 

NOTE: The City welcomes public meeting citizen participation. TTY Relay Service: 711. In compliance with the ADA, if you need 

special assistance to participate in a meeting, contact the City Clerk’s office at (360) 834-6864, 72 hours prior to the meeting so 

reasonable accommodations can be made (28 CFR 35.102-35.104 ADA Title 1) 

 
To observe the meeting (no public comment ability)  
- go to https://vimeo.com/event/5285847  

To participate in the meeting (able to public comment)  
- go to https://us06web.zoom.us/j/88548119347  
(public comments may be submitted to publiccomments@cityofcamas.us) 
 

CALL TO ORDER 

ROLL CALL 

PUBLIC COMMENTS 

WORKSHOP TOPICS 

1. Clark County Commission on Aging Presentation 
Presenters: Commission Members Cass Freedland and Ken Lund  
Time Estimate: 10 minutes 

2. City Facilities HVAC, Electrical and Plumbing Professional Services Amendment 
No.2 
Presenter: James Carothers, Engineering Manager 
Time Estimate: 5 minutes 

3. Construction Award Well 13 PFAS Project 
Presenter: Rob Charles, Utilities Manager 
Time Estimate: 10 minutes 

4. Ordinance No. 25-014 2026 Business License Update 
Presenter: Matthew Thorup, Assistant Finance Director  
Time Estimate: 10 minutes 

5. Camas and RFA Property Tax Presentation 
Presenter: Cathy Huber Nickerson, Finance Director 
Time Estimate: 15 minutes 

6. Ordinance No. 25-015 Unlawful Camping and Storage of Personal Property on 
Public Property 
Presenter: Doug Quinn, City Administrator and Steve Hogan, Mayor 
Time Estimate: 20 minutes 

1

https://vimeo.com/event/5285847
https://us06web.zoom.us/j/88548119347
mailto:publiccomments@cityofcamas.us


7. Staff Miscellaneous Updates 
Presenter: Doug Quinn, City Administrator  
Time Estimate: 10 minutes 

COUNCIL COMMENTS AND REPORTS 

PUBLIC COMMENTS 

CLOSE OF MEETING 

2



Annual 
Presentation to 

Clark County 
Council

2024 Focus on 
Emergency 

Preparedness 3

Item 1.



Agenda

2

• Commission on Aging (COA)

• Aging Readiness Plan (ARP)

• 2024 – Emergency Preparedness Focus

• Silver Citizen Awards

• Other achievements

4

Item 1.



Background and 
2024 Annual Report

8/9/17 3

5

Item 1.



Commission on Aging (COA)

4

• Nine-member volunteer 
commission. 

• Provide leadership in addressing the 
special needs of the aging population

• Manage and assist with 
implementation of the Aging 
Readiness Plan (ARP)

• Update the ARP as needs change

6

Item 1.



Aging Readiness Plan (ARP)

5

• ARP updated in 2023

• Significant outreach and 
engagement

• What makes an age friendly 
place

• What improvements can be 
made

7

Item 1.



Aging Readiness Plan (ARP)

6

• ARP updated in 2023

• Significant outreach

• Governor’s Smart 
Communities Award

8

Item 1.



Aging Readiness Plan (ARP) Chapters

7

• ARP Chapters:

• Healthy communities

• Housing

• Transportation and 
mobility, 

• Civic involvement

• Emergency preparedness

9

Item 1.



Aging Readiness Plan (ARP) Implementation

8

• Emergency preparedness 
• Natural and human-caused 

hazards 

• Improve health and safety 

• Focus for 2024

• Develop older adult 
communication channels

• Encourage neighborhood 
associations and homeowner’s 
associations to work with CRESA 

10

Item 1.



Aging Readiness Plan (ARP) Implementation

9

• Emergency preparedness 

• Increase awareness 

• Partnership with CRESA

• Monthly meetings

• Emergency kits

• Crating a plan

• Supplies

• Neighborhood

• Community

• Alert and Warnings

11

Item 1.



Commission on Aging (COA)

10

• Issues covered/Lessons learned

• Preparation / go-bags

• Communication networks

• Need for self-support

12

Item 1.



Commission on Aging (COA)

11

• Issues covered/Lessons learned

• Pre-planning is key

• Individualized plans

• Problem-solving difficult issues

13

Item 1.



Commission on Aging (COA)

12

Search

14

Item 1.



13

Silver Citizen Award

• 2024 Co-Winners 

• Bev Jones –  Battle 
Ground resident

• Larry Smith – 
Vancouver resident

15

Item 1.



14

Additional Commission Work

• Community 
presentations

• Letters of 
Support 

• Proclamations

16

Item 1.



Thank you!

15

More information:     
Commission on Aging    
Webpage: https://clark.wa.gov/aging 
Email: Cnty.Comm-aging@clark.wa.gov 
Phone: 564-397-4913 or 564-397-4516 
Staff: Susan Ellinger & Amy Wooten

Resources for older adults & caregivers:
Aging & Disability Resource Center (ADRC)
Webpage: https://www.helpingelders.org/
Email: clarkadrc@dshs.wa.gov 
Phone: 360-694-8144

17

Item 1.

https://clark.wa.gov/aging
mailto:Cnty.Comm-aging@clark.wa.gov
https://www.helpingelders.org/
mailto:clarkadrc@dshs.wa.gov


 

Staff Report 
August,4 2025 Council Workshop Meeting 

 
City Facilities HVAC, Electrical and Plumbing Professional Services Amendment 
No.2 
Presenter: James Carothers, Engineering Manager 
Time Estimate: 5 minutes 

 

Phone Email 

360.817.7230 jcarothers@cityofcamas.us 
 

BACKGROUND: The City of Camas entered into a Professional Services Agreement 

(PSA) with Windsor Engineering in December of 2023 for engineering services to design 

improvements to Mechanical, Electrical, and Plumbing (MEP) systems at multiple City 

Facilities.  This agreement was split into two phases based on complexity of projects: 

Phase 1 - MEP rehabilitation projects at Operations Center, Fire Station 42, Lacamas 

Lake Lodge, and Police Department. These projects have reached bidding phase and are 

under construction.  

Phase 2 - City Hall MEP replacement project. This is an extensive overhaul of MEP 

systems including new equipment, piping, ducting, and electrical distribution. This project 

is currently nearing final design with building permits issued.   

The total not to exceed amount for the original PSA was $598,000. This work has been 

completed. In May of 2025 council approved PSA Amendment #1 for phase 1 

construction support and City Hall Generator engineered drawings raising the not to 

exceed price to $721,750.  

SUMMARY: 

The Phase 2 City Hall MEP replacement project will be very difficult to complete with staff 

on-site. The PSA amendment before you tonight is for a new task order to consider viable 

alternatives for staff relocation, construction phasing, and associated costs.  

PSA amendment #2 in amount of $39,700 is for new task order work for the Phase 2 City 

Hall MEP replacement project. This additional scope of work is for architectural and cost 

estimating services to evaluate options for construction phasing, relocation of staff, and 

maintaining critical services during construction. This scope of work includes but is not 

limited to following tasks: 

 Stakeholder Engagement with Department Leaders to identify needs 

 Departmental Needs Assessment  

 Temporary Space Options 

 Scenario Development  

18

Item 2.



Task order deliverable will be a final recommendation report summarizing department 

needs during construction, summary of relocation options, and construction phasing 

recommendations. Staff has also requested recommendation of opportunity 

improvements and cost information for developed scenarios. This deliverable will be 

brought to Council for feedback and consensus on phasing options.  

BENEFITS TO THE COMMUNITY: This item will benefit community by providing 

direction on completing backlogged maintenance while maintaining level of services to 

community. 

POTENTIAL CHALLENGES: This item is risk mitigation and will identify challenges with 

construction phasing, maintaining City Services, and associated cost allowing for a inform 

decision.  

BUDGET IMPACT: This PSA amendment in the amount of $39,700 is funded through 

the 2023 Limited Tax General Obligation bond with proceeds dedicated for Major Building 

Maintenance (Capital Facilities Fund). 

 
RECOMMENDATION: Staff recommends this item be placed on the August 18, 2025 
regular Council meeting agenda for Councils consideration.  
 

19

Item 2.



Professional Services Agreement Amendment No. 2  Page 1 

Windsor Engineers 

         Project No. FAC23008A 

 

City Facilities HVAC, Electrical, and Plumbing Improvements 

 
 THIS AMENDMENT (“Amendment”) to Professional Services Agreement is made as of the _____ 

day of _______________, 202___, by and between the City of Camas, a municipal corporation, hereinafter 

referred to as "the City", and Windsor Engineering Inc., hereinafter referred to as the "Consultant", in 

consideration of the mutual benefits, terms, and conditions hereinafter specified.  The City and Consultant 

may hereinafter be referred to collectively as the “Parties.”   

The Parties entered into an Original Agreement dated December 18, 2023 by which Consultant provides 

professional services in support of the Project identified above.  Except as amended herein, the Original 

Agreement shall remain in full force and effect. 

1. Scope of Services.  Consultant agrees to perform additional services as identified on Exhibit “A” 

(Amended Scope of Services) attached hereto, including the provision of all labor, materials, 

equipment, supplies and expenses, for an amount not-to-exceed $39,700. 

a.   Unchanged from Original/Previous Contract 

2. Time for Performance.  Consultant shall perform all services and provide all work product required 

pursuant to this Amendment by: 

a.   Extended to _______, 2025.  

b.   Unchanged from Original/Previous Contract date of December 31, 2026 

Unless an additional extension of such time is granted in writing by the City, or the 

Agreement is terminated by the City in accordance with Section 18 of the Original 

Agreement.  

3. Payment.  Based on the Scope of Services and assumptions noted in Exhibit “A2” (Scope of Services), 

Consultant proposes to be compensated on a time and material basis per Exhibit “B2” (Costs for Scope 

of Services) with a total estimated not to exceed fee of: 

a. Previous not to exceed fee: $721,750 

b. Amendment No. 2 $39,700 

c. Total: $761,450 

d. Consultant billing rates: 

  Modification to Consultant Billing Rates per Exhibit “C2” attached herein  

  Unchanged from Original/Previous Contract 

  

 

 

 

 

CITY OF CAMAS 

PROFESSIONAL SERVICES AGREEMENT 

Amendment No. 2 
 

616 NE 4th Avenue 

Camas, WA 98607 

20

Item 2.



Professional Services Agreement Amendment No. 2  Page 2 

Windsor Engineers 

4. Counterparts.  Each individual executing this Agreement on behalf of the City and Consultant 

represents and warrants that such individual is duly authorized to execute and deliver this Agreement. 

This Agreement may be executed in any number of counter-parts, which counterparts shall collectively 

constitute the entire Agreement. 

 

 

DATED this ____________ day of ____________________, 20___. 

 

 

CITY OF CAMAS:     CONSULTANT: 

       Authorized Representative 

 

 

By:       By:        

 

 

Print Name:      Print Name:      

 

 

Title:       Title:       

 

 

       Date: __________________________________ 

 

 

 

21

Item 2.



AMENDMENT to 

CITY OF CAMAS PROFESSIONAL SERVICES AGREEMENT 

Camas Facilities HVAC, Electrical, and Plumbing Improvements 

 

Introduction 

A Professional Services Agreement (PSA) between the City of Camas and Windsor Engineers 

was developed and executed for Project No. FAC23008A. The date of contract execution was 

December 18, 2023.  

The city of Camas has requested additional scope for an external, neutral expertise to evaluate 

various options for temporary relocation and project phasing to ensure the continued smooth 

operation of city services. 

Windsor Engineers has provided a comprehensive description of services, including scopes of 

work and associated fees to engage LSW Architects and Wiggins Preconstruction Services.  

 

Amended Project Designation 

The Project Description remains the same as described in the Professional Services Agreement.  

 

Amended Scope of Services 

The December 2023 PSA included a Scope of Services as described in Exhibit “A”.  by 

amendment new Scope of Services tasks are incorporated into the PSA as attached to this 

amendment as described as Exhibit “A2”. 

 

Amended Time for Performance 

The December PSA included a requirement to complete work no later than December 31st 2026 

unless an extension of time is granted in writing.  

 

Amended Payment 

The December 2023 PSA included a not-to-exceed amount of $598,900. Exhibit A1 increased 

the total not-to-exceed amount to $721,750. It is proposed that, by amendment, the not-to-

exceed amount be increased by an amount of $39,700 to perform the tasks described in Exhibit 

22

Item 2.



A2 and as broken down in Exhibit B1. This increases the total not-to-exceed amount to 

$761,450. Other payment terms from the original PSA remain unchanged. 

The December 2023 PSA included Exhibit C, consultant billing rates. It is proposed, by 

amendment, Exhibit C billing rates be replaced with the attached Exhibit “C2” billing rates.  

 

Other Terms and Conditions 

Paragraphs 5-26 of the December 2023 PSA remain unchanged.  

 

Attachments: 

• Exhibit A2 – Scope of Services  

• Exhibit B2 – Cost for Scope of Services 

• Exhibit C2 – Consultant Billing Rates  

  

23

Item 2.



Professional Services Agreement Amendment   

Exhibit A2 – Scope of Services 

EXHIBIT “A2” 

AMENDED SCOPE OF SERVICES 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

  

24

Item 2.



EEXXHHIIBBIITT  AA22  

SSCCOOPPEE  OOFF  SSEERRVVIICCEESS  

In addition to the existing Scope of Services as authorized by the December 2023 PSA, design, 

bid, construction support, and commissioning services are added by amendment with the scope 

as follows:  

Windsor Engineers: 

• Project management 

• Preliminary assessment of the “school district buildings” MEP systems to support LSW’s 

temporary space feasibility study.   

 

LSW Architects: 

 

25

Item 2.



 

 

Wiggins Preconstruction Services:  

 

 

 

 

   

26

Item 2.



Professional Services Agreement Amendment   

Exhibit B2 – Costs for Scope of Services 

 

 

EXHIBIT “B2” 

AMENDED COSTS FOR SCOPE OF SERVICES

27

Item 2.



EEXXHHIIBBIITT  BB22  

CCOOSSTTSS  FFOORR  SSCCOOPPEE  OOFF  SSEERRVVIICCEESS  

The budget breakdown schedule shown below is for reference. The actual costs per task may 

be more or less in each case but the not-to-exceed value of $36,920 may not be exceeded 

without the execution of a mutually agreeable written amendment. 

Task Description Labor Expenses Subs Totals 

5.1 Project Management $3,500 - - $3,500 

5.2 Stakeholder Engagement, 

Departmental Needs and 

Assessment, Temporary 

Space Feasibility, Scenario 

Development 

$8,000 - $20,000 $28,280 

5.3 Cost Estimating $720 - $7,200 $7,920 

Total:  $39,700 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

  

   

28

Item 2.



Professional Services Agreement Amendment   

Exhibit C2 – Consultant Billing Rates 

 

 

 

EXHIBIT “C2” 

CONSULTANT BILLING RATES 
 

 

 

29

Item 2.



EEXXHHIIBBIITT  CC22  

CCOONNSSUULLTTAANNTT  BBIILLLLIINNGG  RRAATTEESS  
 

Windsor Engineers 2025 Bill Rates: 

Position Rate 

Intern/Admin $ 95 

Designer I $ 110 

Engineer I / Designer II $ 125 

Engineer II / Designer III $ 145 

Engineer III / Designer IV $ 165 

Engineer IV / Project Manager I $ 185 

Engineer V / PM II / Practice Lead I $ 205 

Engineer VI / PM III / Practice Lead II $ 225 

Engineer VII / PM IV / Practice Lead III $ 245 

Engineer VIII / PM V / Practice Lead IV $ 275 

 

LSW Architects 2025 Bill Rates: 

 

 

Wiggins Preconstruction Services 2025 Bill Rates:  

Cost Estimator  $180.00 

30

Item 2.



I, Rob Charles, Interim Public Works Director, hereby certify     
that these bid tabulations are correct.     

     
_______________________________     

Rob Charles, PE              Date      

PROJECT NO. WTR24005 Engineer's Estimate: Tapani Inc Rotschy, Inc. McClure and Sons, Inc Stellar J Corporation James W. Fowler Co. Dewitt Construction Inc.
1705 SE 9th Avenue 7408 NE 113th Circle 15714 Country Club Drive 1363 Down River Drive 12775 Westview Drive 13023 NE Hwy 99, Suite 7 PMB 201

DESCRIPTION: PFAS Evaluation and Well 13 Treatment Battle Ground, WA 98604 Vancouver, WA 98662 Mill Creek, WA 98012 Woodland, WA 98674 Dallas, OR 97338 Vancouver, WA 98686

Ent. By bidadmin@tapani.com estimator@rotschyinc.com les@mcclureandsons.com jeffcarlsen@stellarj.com estimating@jwfowler.com rrichardson@dewittconst.com

DATE OF BID OPENING: 7/30/2025 - 10:00AM MT   360-687-1148 360-334-3100 425-316-6999 360-225-7996 503-623-5373 360-576-8755

ITEM          DESCRIPTION UNIT QTY UNIT ENGRG UNIT CONTRACT UNIT CONTRACT UNIT CONTRACT UNIT CONTRACT UNIT CONTRACT UNIT CONTRACT
NO   PRICE TOTAL PRICE TOTAL PRICE TOTAL PRICE TOTAL PRICE TOTAL PRICE TOTAL PRICE TOTAL
1 All work shown in the contract documents LS 1 $11,594,913.00 $11,594,913.00 $4,832,500.00 $4,832,500.00 $5,135,243.52 $5,135,243.52 $5,453,492.00 $5,453,492.00 $5,541,000.00 $5,541,000.00 $6,578,470.00 $6,578,470.00 $6,970,000.00 $6,970,000.00
2 Construction Documentation (Min Bid $20,000) LS 1 $20,000.00 $20,000.00 $20,000.00 $20,000.00 $20,000.00 $20,000.00 $20,000.00 $20,000.00 $20,000.00 $20,000.00 $75,000.00 $75,000.00 $115,416.00 $115,416.00

Subtotal - $11,614,913.00 $4,852,500.00 $5,155,243.52 $5,473,492.00 $5,561,000.00 $6,653,470.00 $7,085,416.00

Sales Tax (8.6%) $998,882.52 $417,315.00 $443,350.94 $470,720.31 $478,246.00 $572,198.42 $609,345.78

Total - $12,613,795.52 $5,269,815.00 $5,598,594.46 $5,944,212.31 $6,039,246.00 $7,225,668.42 $7,694,761.78

$12,000,000.00

Docusign Envelope ID: 06BD8EEA-23B9-44C0-ADF5-2AACE833DF52

7/30/2025

31

Item 3.



 

Staff Report 
August 4, 2025 Council Workshop Meeting 

 
Construction Award Well 13 PFAS Project 
Presenter: Rob Charles, Utilities Manager 
Time Estimate: 10 minutes 

 

Phone Email 

360.817.7003 rcharles@cityofcamas.us 
 

BACKGROUND: Well 13 has had consistent levels of PFAS above the Environmental 

Protection Agency (EPA) limits of 4 parts per trillion (ppt) which were set in 2024.  

Communities are required to have treatment facilities in place by 2031 to remove PFAS 

below 4 ppt from drinking water supplies.  

Carollo Engineering has designed a treatment removal system at Well 13 that uses ion 

exchange media in tanks to remove PFAS from the water.  New treatment tanks, sediment 

removal equipment, a new larger capacity pump for well 13, new larger generator, 

electrical room addition, and security fencing.  

SUMMARY: The City opened six bids on July 30th for the project and the low bidder was 

Tapani Underground with a bid of $5,269,815.00.  The engineer’s estimate on the project 

was $12,000,000. 

 

32

Item 3.



Figure 1:  Well 13 Existing Conditions                                   

 

 

 

Figure 2: Rendering of Plan View 

    

 

Figure 3:  Well 13 Rendering Perspective NE to SW view      Figure 4: Rendering of Street View 

33

Item 3.



 

 

BENEFITS TO THE COMMUNITY: There are known health risks to ingesting PFAS, so 

removing the contaminant will reduce these risks to customers. 

STRATEGIC PLAN: This project is covered under the City Priority of Stewardship of City 

Assets. 

BUDGET IMPACT: The cost of the project will be $5,269,815.00 and costs will be 

covered by revenue bonds issued by the city. 

 

RECOMMENDATION: Staff would recommend this item be placed on the August 18, 
2025, Council Regular Consent Agenda for their consideration. 
 

34

Item 3.



 

Staff Report – ORD 25-014 - 2026 Business License 

Update 
August 4, 2025 Council Workshop Meeting 

 

ORD 25-014 2026 Business License Update 

Presenter:  Matthew Thorup, Assistant Finance Director  

Time Estimate:  10 minutes 

 

Phone Email 

360.817.7021 mthorup@cityofcamas.us 

 

BACKGROUND:  This presentation is to apprise City Council of the 2026 business license changes 

required under RCW 35.90. The City of Camas adopted a business license in 2019 (Ord. 19-005) 

using the model ordinance as prescribed under RCW 35.90, which included a $2,000 minimum 

threshold for out-of-city businesses doing business within City limits to obtain a license without 

a fee. The statute stipulates that the minimum threshold recommended under this model 

language cannot be updated more frequently than every four years, with review every four to five 

years to see if the level still makes sense. 

In 2023, AWC conferred a work group to look at the out-of-city business threshold and weigh a 

variety of options like a one-time increase to a higher threshold, an automatic increase by inflation, 

and a periodic increase by inflation. In March 2025, after working with cities and the business 

community, AWC provided a finalized model ordinance for all cities to adopt by January 1, 2026. 

By statute, business license changes are required to be adopted and submitted to the Washington 

Department of Revenue 75 days before they take effect, however, with this change impacting the 

entire Department of Revenue Business Licensing user base of more than 220 cities, DOR has 

requested that cities submit changes sooner to allow sufficient time for the necessary 

programming to the online system. 

SUMMARY: The main change in the update would make a one-time increase to a higher 

threshold to $4,000 for out-of-city businesses from the current $2,000 threshold, effective January 

1, 2026. 

Other changes include: 

 Every four years thereafter, the threshold would have an automatic periodic increase based 

on cumulative inflation. 

 The rates of inflation would be calculated using the Consumer Price Index-U (CPI-U) 

Western for June of each year compared to the previous year for the previous four years. 

35

Item 4.



 The rate of inflation would be calculated as zero in any year in which inflation was negative 

and capped at 5% per year or 20% over four years if inflation exceeded those amounts. 

 To make the threshold easier to administer, the cumulative inflation amount would be 

rounded to the nearest $100. 

BENEFITS TO THE COMMUNITY: The increased thresholds allowing for licensing without a 

fee for out-of-city businesses has the potential to increase the number of businesses 

interested in expanding into the City. 

POTENTIAL CHALLENGES: None are noted. 

BUDGET IMPACT:  There would be an immaterial impact to the City’s budget. 

 

RECOMMENDATION:  Staff recommends that Ordinance 25-014 be placed on the August 22, 

2025 Regular Meeting Agenda for Council’s consideration. 

36

Item 4.



Camas General Business 

License (10%)

Non-Resident Business 

License  $2,000 or 

less (36%)

Non-Resident Business 

License over $2,000

(30%)

Camas Home Occupant 

Business License (22%)

Camas Nonprofit 

Business License (1%)

ACTIVE BUSINESS LICENSES ISSUED 1/1/2019 - 6/30/2025

37

Item 4.



ORDINANCE NO. 25-014 

 

AN ORDINANCE amending Chapter 5.02 of the Camas 

Municipal Code to update the model Business License Ordinance 

as required by RCW Chapter 35.90, effective January 1, 2026. 

 

 
WHEREAS, the City Council of the City of Camas desires to better understand which 

businesses are operating within the City; and 

 
WHEREAS, the 2017 State Legislature passed Engrossed House Bill (EHB) 2005, 

requiring all cities with business licenses to administer their business license through the state's 

Business Licensing System (BLS); and 

 
WHEREAS, EHB 2005, now codified as RCW Chapter 35.90, requires Washington 

Cities and Towns with business licenses to create a model business license ordinance with a 

minimum threshold and a definition of "engaging in business"; and 

 
WHEREAS, the Department of Revenue and City staff have reviewed the business 

licensing process and procedures set forth in Title 5 of the Camas Municipal Code (CMC); and 

 
WHEREAS, City staff recommends amending Title 5 CMC to add the process and 

procedures to obtain business licenses through a combined license application and renewal 

process and, to have that application process directed through the Department of Revenue 

Business Licensing System; and 

 
WHEREAS, the City Council reasonably believes the adoption of this Ordinance, with 

an effective date of January 1, 2026, is in furtherance of the health, safety, and welfare of the 

citizens of the City; 

 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY 

OF CAMAS AS FOLLOWS: 

Section I 
 

Section 5.02.070 of the Camas Municipal Code is hereby amended as follows, 

effective January 1, 2026: 

5.02.070 - Exception—Applicability of provisions. 

Some or all the requirements of this chapter shall not be applicable as described below: 

 

A. Nonprofit organizations, as recognized being tax-exempt by the federal government under 

USC 26 § 501(c), are exempted from the city business license fee but are required to 38

Item 4.



register as a business with the director or designee. Provided, such nonprofits, when 

designated as religious, educational, charitable, or fraternal in nature, as described in USC 

26 § 501(c)3, and solely performing their respective religious, educational, charitable or 

fraternal activities, without any actual business conducted, are fully exempt from the 

licensing requirements of this chapter. 

 

B. For purposes of the license required by this chapter, any person or business whose annual 

value of products, gross proceeds of sales, or gross income of the business in the city is 

equal to or less than $4,000.00 and who does not maintain a place of business within the 

city, must submit a business license registration to the director or designee as provided in 

this chapter, but are exempt from the city business license fee. The threshold does not 

apply to regulatory or occupational license requirements or activities that require a 

specialized permit. 

 

The threshold amount will be adjusted every forty-eight months on January 1, by an 

amount equal to the increase in the Consumer Price Index (“CPI”) for “West Urban, All 

Urban Consumers” (CPI-U) for each 12-month period ending on June 30 as published by 

the United States Department of Labor Bureau of Labor Statistics or successor agency. To 

calculate this adjustment, the current rate will be multiplied by one plus the cumulative 

four-year (forty-eight month) CPI increase using each 12-month period ending on June 30 

of each prior year, and rounded to the nearest $100.00. However, if any of the annual CPI 

increases are more than five (5) percent, a five (5) percent increase will be used in 

computing the annual basis and if any of the annual CPI decreased during the forty-eight-

month period, a zero (0) percent increase will be used in computing the annual basis. 
 

Section II 

This ordinance shall take force and be in effect January 1, 2026, following its publication 

according to law. 

 

PASSED BY the Council and APPROVED by the Mayor this _________ day of 

_____________, 2025. 
 

      SIGNED:____________________________  

         Mayor 

 

      SIGNED:____________________________ 

         Clerk 

 

APPROVED as to form: 

 

____________________________ 

 City Attorney 
 

39

Item 4.



 

Staff Report 
August 4, 2025 Council Workshop Meeting 

 
Camas and RFA Property Tax Presentation 
Presenter: Cathy Huber Nickerson, Finance Director 
Time Estimate: 15 minutes 

 

Phone Email 

360.817.1539 chuber@cityofcamas.us 
 

BACKGROUND: City Council approved to place the Camas-Washougal Regional Fire 

Authority (RFA) on the November 4, 2025, ballot for consideration. This is the second 

time for the voters to consider the formation of the RFA for both Camas and Washougal. 

Washougal has passed a resolution of intent to reduce the City of Washougal Property 

Tax Levy if the RFA is approved. The purpose of the resolution is to provide information 

for the voters to consider the change in their City property tax as opposed to the RFA 

property tax obligation. 

The presentation to provide property tax information to Camas City Council to consider 

whether to approve a similar resolution.  

SUMMARY: The City of Camas currently assesses $2.63/$1,000 in property taxes in 

2025. This rate includes:  

 City of Camas General Levy   $1.94 

 City of Camas Emergency Medical Levy  $0.46 

 City of Camas Fire Station Levy   $0.23 

 

The $1.94 includes support for City service which include Police, Library, Parks and 

Recreation, Streets, Cemetery, Municipal Court, and Fire Protection Services.  

 

If the voters approve an RFA, the property taxes would increase by $1.05/$1.000. The 

RFA would take over providing Fire Protection Services and Emergency Medical Services 

from the City of Camas.  

 

The City Council can reduce the City’s General Levy by the cost of no longer providing 

fire protection services. Currently, $0.69/$1,000 of the $1.94 Camas General Levy is used 

for providing fire protection services.  

 

If the RFA is approved, the impact to the taxpayers does not begin until 2027. It is not 

possible to know the exact amount the City will save by not providing fire protection 

services in two years. This is why the resolution is written as an Intent of City Council with 

estimates to help the community to understand their potential tax obligation.  

40

Item 5.



 

BENEFITS TO THE COMMUNITY: The benefit of the Resolution of Intent is to provide 

more transparency and to better provide an ability for community to assess a financial 

impact with their vote.  

STRATEGIC PLAN: This presentation is to meet the goal of “Creating a broad and 

inclusive opportunities for residents and community members to engage with the City.” 

POTENTIAL CHALLENGES:  The potential challenge of the presentation is inability to 

project exact impacts to property owners. Property taxes are based on several variables 

any of which can change in two years either for the better or adversely.  

BUDGET IMPACT:  The 2025-2026 Budget will not directly be impacted but once the 

RFA is approved, the City will have time to adjust the budget going forward. 

 

RECOMMENDATION: The resolution will be on City Council Regular Meeting on August 
4, 2025, for consideration. 

41

Item 5.



Camas/RFA Property Tax 
Presentation 
REGIONAL FIRE AUTHORITY – CITY OF CAMAS LEVY INTENT

1

42

Item 5.



Current 
Property Tax Bill 
in Camas

2

State
25%

Clark County
9%

Camas Schools
38%

City of Camas
21%

City of Camas EMS
4%

Port of Camas/Washougal
3%

43

Item 5.



Proposed with 
C/W RFA 
Property Tax Bill 
in Camas

3

State School, 24%

Clark County, 8%

Camas Schools, 
37%

City of Camas, 
13%

City of Camas 
EMS, 4%

Port of 
Camas/Washouga

l, 3%

C/W RFA, 11%

44

Item 5.



Current City 
Services 
Supported by 
Property Taxes

4

Court
2%

Police
32%

Community 
Development

10%Parks and Recreation
12%

Library
10%

Fire and EMS
21%

Streets
12%

Cemetery
1%

45

Item 5.



Proposed City 
Services post 
C/W RFA
Supported by 
Property Taxes

5

Court
3%

Police
41%

Community 
Development

13%

Parks and Recreation
14%

Library
13%

Streets
15%

Cemetery
1%

46

Item 5.



Who Pays Property Taxes in Camas?
2025

Residential
85%

Commercial
8%

Industrial
7%

2015

Residential
79%

Commericial
6%

Industrial
15%

6
47

Item 5.



Calculating a 
tax levy

The levy process is simple:

◦ The amount of money needed by the City’s budget divided by 
the value of all the taxpayers’ properties in the City.

◦ This equals the tax rate for the City 

◦ This rate is then levied on the taxpayer’s property per $1,000

7

48

Item 5.



City Property Tax Formula

Tax Levy

Assessed Value 
of City

Tax Rate
Tax Rate x Home 

Value
Tax Bill

8
49

Item 5.



Tax Levy - Limit
In the formula, the amount of money the City wants to levy is limited (I-747) to 1% or the Implicit 
Price Deflator which ever is less. 

Last year’s Implicit Price Deflator is approximately 2.57%

For 2025, the City can increase the highest lawful levy which is 2024 by 1%

For 2025, the City can increase $15,181,347 by 1%  which equals $151,813.

Tax Levy of $15,333,161 then becomes your base amount for future calculations

9
50

Item 5.



Lawful Tax Levy

$0

$2,000,000

$4,000,000

$6,000,000

$8,000,000

$10,000,000

$12,000,000

$14,000,000

$16,000,000

$18,000,000

1
9

9
2

1
9

9
3

1
9

9
4

1
9

9
5

1
9

9
6

1
9

9
7

1
9

9
8

1
9

9
9

2
0

0
0

2
0

0
1

2
0

0
2

2
0

0
3

2
0

0
4

2
0

0
5

2
0

0
6

2
0

0
7

2
0

0
8

2
0

0
9

2
0

1
0

2
0

1
1

2
0

1
2

2
0

1
3

2
0

1
4

2
0

1
5

2
0

1
6

2
0

1
7

2
0

1
8

2
0

1
9

2
0

2
0

2
0

2
1

2
0

2
2

2
0

2
3

2
0

2
4

2
0

2
5

Ref 47

I-722
I-747

LID

Banked Capacity
used

10
51

Item 5.



Banking 
Capacity

The 1% limit is an increase adopted by ordinance each year. 

Council has three options:

◦ Adopt the 1% increase

◦ Keep prior year levy 

◦ Or bank the 1% which means Council sets it aside to use 
another year. Essentially “saving” it for another time.

Camas has banked the 1% in 2009 until 2014 and the 1% in 2023.

11
52

Item 5.



City Property Tax Formula

$15,333,161

Assessed Value 
of City

Tax Rate
Tax Rate x Home 

Value
Tax Bill

12
53

Item 5.



Assessed Value

Clark County Assessor’s Office values property for an 
Assessed Value amount. 

Goal is market value, but it is a snapshot in time. 

Comparable sales are used.

• Difficult at best in this real estate market.

Annual valuations are done but physical assessments 
are on a cycle.

Check out 

• http://gis.clark.wa.gov/applications/gishome/property/

13
54

Item 5.



/

Assessed Value

 $-

 $1,000,000,000

 $2,000,000,000

 $3,000,000,000

 $4,000,000,000

 $5,000,000,000

 $6,000,000,000

 $7,000,000,000

 $8,000,000,000

 $9,000,000,000

1
9

9
2

1
9

9
3

1
9

9
4

1
9

9
5

1
9

9
6

1
9

9
7

1
9

9
8

1
9

9
9

2
0

0
0

2
0

0
1

2
0

0
2

2
0

0
3

2
0

0
4

2
0

0
5

2
0

0
6

2
0

0
7

2
0

0
8

2
0

0
9

2
0

1
0

2
0

1
1

2
0

1
2

2
0

1
3

2
0

1
4

2
0

1
5

2
0

1
6

2
0

1
7

2
0

1
8

2
0

1
9

2
0

2
0

2
0

2
1

2
0

2
2

2
0

2
3

2
0

2
4

2
0

2
5

Recession

Recession

Recession

14
55

Item 5.



/

Assessed Value Growth

-15.00%

-10.00%

-5.00%

0.00%

5.00%

10.00%

15.00%

20.00%

25.00%

30.00%

35.00%

1
9

9
3

1
9

9
4

1
9

9
5

1
9

9
6

1
9

9
7

1
9

9
8

1
9

9
9

2
0

0
0

2
0

0
1

2
0

0
2

2
0

0
3

2
0

0
4

2
0

0
5

2
0

0
6

2
0

0
7

2
0

0
8

2
0

0
9

2
0

1
0

2
0

1
1

2
0

1
2

2
0

1
3

2
0

1
4

2
0

1
5

2
0

1
6

2
0

1
7

2
0

1
8

2
0

1
9

2
0

2
0

2
0

2
1

2
0

2
2

2
0

2
3

2
0

2
4

2
0

2
5

Recession

Recession

Recession

15
56

Item 5.



City Property Tax Formula

$15,333,161

$8,084,942,741
Tax Rate

Tax Rate x 
Home Value

Tax Bill

Assessed value is an estimate from the Assessor’s Office but the final assessed value should be available soon

16
57

Item 5.



/

Tax Rate

Tax Rate is the 
amount of Tax 

Levy divided by 
assessed value 
multiplied by 

$1,000

In 2024 it is 
$1.90591 per 

$1,000

17
58

Item 5.



Tax Rates

$0.00

$0.50

$1.00

$1.50

$2.00

$2.50

$3.00

$3.50

$4.00

1992199319941995199619971998199920002001200220032004200520062007200820092010201120122013201420152016201720182019202020212022202320242025

18
59

Item 5.



Comparison 
Tax Rates by 
City (2024)

City Tax Levy Note

Battle Ground $1.0139 No Fire/Library

Camas $1.9059 With Fire/Library

LaCenter $0.8107 No Fire/Library

Ridgefield $0.6121 No Fire/Library

Vancouver $2.0858 No Library

Washougal $1.5321 No Library

Woodland $0.7126 No Fire/Library

Yacolt $1.0927 No Fire/Library

19
60

Item 5.



City Property Tax Formula

$15,333,161

$8,084,942,741
$1.89651

$1.89651 x 
Home Value

Tax Bill

Assessed value is an estimate from the Assessor’s Office but the final assessed value should be available soon

20
61

Item 5.



Tax Levy Growth

-10.00%

-5.00%

0.00%

5.00%

10.00%

15.00%

20.00%

25.00%

30.00%

35.00%

1993 1994 1995 1996 1997 1998 1999 2000 2001 2002 2003 2004 2005 2006 2007 2008 2009 2010 2011 2012 2013 2014 2015 2016 2017 2018 2019 2020 2021 2022 2023 2024 2025

21
62

Item 5.



Home Values

 $-

 $100,000

 $200,000

 $300,000

 $400,000

 $500,000

 $600,000

 $700,000

 $800,000

1996 1997 1998 1999 2000 2001 2002 2003 2004 2005 2006 2007 2008 2009 2010 2011 2012 2013 2014 2015 2016 2017 2018 2019 2020 2021 2022 2023 2024 2025

22
63

Item 5.



City Property Tax Formula

$15,333,161

$8,084,942,741
$1.89651

$1.89651 x 
$658,861/$1,000

$1,250

Assessed value is an estimate from the Assessor’s Office but the final assessed value should be available soon

23
64

Item 5.



So is Property 
Tax only 

limited to 
1%?

No, new construction can increase to tax collections.

◦ New construction is added on by the Assessor’s Office with a 
cutoff typically in mid-summer. 

◦ New construction is calculated by:

Construction assessed value X prior year levy

24
65

Item 5.



New Construction Values

 $-

 $50,000,000

 $100,000,000

 $150,000,000

 $200,000,000

 $250,000,000

2003 2004 2005 2006 2007 2008 2009 2010 2011 2012 2013 2014 2015 2016 2017 2018 2019 2020 2021 2022 2023 2024 2025

25
66

Item 5.



City Property Tax Formula
$157,788,058 x 
1.90591 /$1,000 

= $300,729

$15,333,161

$8,084,942,741
$1.8967/$1,000 $1.8967 x 

$658,861/$1,000
$1,250

Assessed value is an estimate from the Assessor’s Office but the final assessed value should be available soon

26
67

Item 5.



Tax Collections

 $-

 $2,000,000

 $4,000,000

 $6,000,000

 $8,000,000

 $10,000,000

 $12,000,000

 $14,000,000

 $16,000,000

 $18,000,000

2007 2008 2009 2010 2011 2012 2013 2014 2015 2016 2017 2018 2019 2020 2021 2022 2023 2024 2025

27
68

Item 5.



City Tax Bill (Median Home Price)

 $-

 $200.00

 $400.00

 $600.00

 $800.00

 $1,000.00

 $1,200.00

 $1,400.00

 $1,600.00

 $1,800.00

2007 2008 2009 2010 2011 2012 2013 2014 2015 2016 2017 2018 2019 2020 2021 2022 2023 2024 2025

28
69

Item 5.



RFA considerations

Revenues 
Decrease – lower 

taxes 

Expenditures 
Decrease

29
70

Item 5.



30

Camas Fire Contributions and Property Tax Analysis - excludes capital

7/29/2025

Overall Fire Net 

Costs Less EMS 
RFA "would be" AV

RFA 

"would 

be" Tax 

Rate

Camas ILA 

Share

General Fund 

Contribution

EMS Prop Tax 

Contribution

Other/Carry 

Forward

Effective 

Fire Tax 

Rate of 

Camas 

Contrib

2021 5,799,418$           8,516,754,276$         0.68$  5,939,635$          3,582,758$       2,356,877$    -$                 0.68$        

2022 8,428,980$           9,461,236,053$         0.89$  6,463,913$          3,966,062$       2,490,099$    7,752$            0.67$        

2023 9,176,813$           10,871,045,260$      0.84$  8,386,017$          5,500,000$       2,539,729$    346,288$        0.80$        

2024 9,937,778$           11,848,137,437$      0.84$  8,344,534$          5,700,000$       2,608,553$    35,981$          0.72$        

2025 8,122,708$           12,094,032,242$      0.67$  9,266,427$          5,504,350$       3,719,074$    20,267$          0.69$        

2026 8,889,978$           12,730,046,048$      0.70$  9,341,311$          5,888,425$       3,839,335$    -$                 0.73$        

2027 8,932,763$           13,412,265,605$      0.67$  avg 0.71$        

71

Item 5.



Camas General Fund 
RFA Prop Tax Impact – Scenario 1

 $-

 $2,000,000

 $4,000,000

 $6,000,000

 $8,000,000

 $10,000,000

 $12,000,000

 $14,000,000

 $16,000,000

 $18,000,000

 $-

 $5,000,000

 $10,000,000

 $15,000,000

 $20,000,000

 $25,000,000

 $30,000,000

 $35,000,000

 $40,000,000

 $45,000,000

2022 2023 2024 2025 2026 2027 2028 2029 2030 2031

Tax Release of $0.71/$1,000 – based on 6 year Camas Fire Tax Rate

Fund Balance GF Revenue GF Exp FB Policy

31
72

Item 5.



Camas General Fund 
RFA Prop Tax Impact – Scenario 2

 $-

 $2,000,000

 $4,000,000

 $6,000,000

 $8,000,000

 $10,000,000

 $12,000,000

 $14,000,000

 $16,000,000

 $18,000,000

 $-

 $5,000,000

 $10,000,000

 $15,000,000

 $20,000,000

 $25,000,000

 $30,000,000

 $35,000,000

 $40,000,000

 $45,000,000

2022 2023 2024 2025 2026 2027 2028 2029 2030 2031

Tax Release of $0.69/$1,000 – based on 2025 Camas Fire Tax Rate

Fund Balance GF Revenue GF Exp FB Policy

32
73

Item 5.



Camas General Fund 
RFA Prop Tax Impact – Scenario 3

 $(4,000,000)

 $(2,000,000)

 $-

 $2,000,000

 $4,000,000

 $6,000,000

 $8,000,000

 $10,000,000

 $12,000,000

 $14,000,000

 $16,000,000

 $18,000,000

 $-

 $5,000,000

 $10,000,000

 $15,000,000

 $20,000,000

 $25,000,000

 $30,000,000

 $35,000,000

 $40,000,000

 $45,000,000

2022 2023 2024 2025 2026 2027 2028 2029 2030 2031

Tax Release of $0.88/$1,000 – based on Washougal Release

Fund Balance GF Revenue GF Exp FB Policy

33
74

Item 5.



Camas General Fund 
RFA Prop Tax Impact – Scenario 4

 $(15,000,000)

 $(10,000,000)

 $(5,000,000)

 $-

 $5,000,000

 $10,000,000

 $15,000,000

 $20,000,000

 $-

 $5,000,000

 $10,000,000

 $15,000,000

 $20,000,000

 $25,000,000

 $30,000,000

 $35,000,000

 $40,000,000

 $45,000,000

2022 2023 2024 2025 2026 2027 2028 2029 2030 2031

Tax Release of $1.05/$1,000 – based on Camas Full Release

Fund Balance GF Revenue GF Exp FB Policy

34
75

Item 5.



Council’s Consideration for Levy Intent 
Resolution to mitigate the RFA Levy

35

Scenario 1

•Reduce Camas Levy by 
$0.71 to $1.20 in 2027

•Average homeowner is 
projected to pay 
additional tax of 
$0.34/$1,000  or  $260 
more a year

•Reduces General Fund 
Budget by $6.4 million in 
2027

•Fund Balance is 
projected to be under 
policy limit by 2030

Scenario 2

•Reduce Camas Levy by 
$0.69 to $1.22 in 2027

•Average homeowner is 
projected to pay 
additional tax of 
$0.36/$1,000 or S275 
more a year

•Reduces General Fund 
Budget by $6.2 million in 
2027

•Fund Balance is 
projected to be under 
policy limit by 2031

Scenario 3

•Reduce Camas Levy by 
$0.88 to $1.03

•Average homeowner is 
projected to pay 
additional tax of 
$0.17/$1,000 or $123 
more a year

•Reduces General Fund 
Budget by $7.9 million in 
2027

•Fund Balance is 
projected to be under 
policy limit by  2028 and 
out of funds by 2031

Scenario 4

•Reduce Camas Levy by 
$1.05 to $0.86

•Average homeowner is 
projected to pay no 
additional tax

•Reduces General Fund 
Budget by $9.4 million in 
2027 

•Fund Balance is 
projected to be under 
policy limit by 2028 and 
out of funds by 2029

76

Item 5.



What can the voters expect for the 
additional tax?

36

3-person engine company response

No patient copay for ambulance transport for residents of Camas and Washougal

Stable fund balance

Fully funded emergency equipment replacement plan

Capital Plan with proactive funding model

Preservation of the existing Fire and EMS department serving Camas and Washougal

77

Item 5.



 

Staff Report – Ordinance 
Month Day, Year Council Regular Meeting 

  

Ordinance No. 25-015  

Unlawful Camping and Storage of Personal Property on Public Property 
Presenter: Doug Quinn, City Administrator and Steve Hogan, Mayor 
Time Estimate: 20 minutes 

 

Phone Email 

360.834.4004 dquinn@cityofcamas.us 

360.834.4415 shogan@cityofcamas.us 
 

BACKGROUND: The City of Camas needs to update this ordinance to comply with court 

decisions, including City of Grants Pass v. Johnson. Previously, the Ninth Circuit Court of 

Appeals decision of Martin V. City of Boise was the standing case law precedent under 

which the City of Camas ordinance was based. This updated ordinance considers the 

newer court ruling.  

SUMMARY: In City of Grants Pass v. Johnson, the United States Supreme Court ruled 

local ordinances that impose restrictions and penalties on acts such as camping on public 

property do not violate the 8th Amendment, in contravention to the ruling in the 9th Circuit 

Court of Appeals Martin v. Boise case. This ordinance provides updated language taking 

into consideration the newer legal precedent.  

BENEFITS TO THE COMMUNITY: There have been several complaints regarding 

camping on public property where the police department has not had the tools with the 

current ordinance to address the issues. This has frustrated community members and 

decreased public safety. Many community members have expressed fear and have 

avoided using city amenities, such as parks, where camps have been in the area. This 

ordinance provides updated language that will help provide the police department with 

more options for enforcing unlawful camping in public spaces.  

Some of the camps are in densely wooded areas or near sensitive areas, and there are 

human waste, garbage, fires, and substances that are close to waterways which create 

a public safety risk. Additionally, the new ordinance addresses keeping sidewalks and 

doorways clear of camps, which supports ADA compliance. It also incorporates parks and 

other city or publicly owned properties.  

STRATEGIC PLAN: This ordinance is aligned with the Strategic Plan priorities of Safe 

and Accessible Community, Stewardship of City Assets, and Vibrant Community 

Amenities. Camping in sensitive areas or areas that infringe on rights of way decreases 

safety by increasing fire danger, damaging critical habitats, and pushing foot traffic out 

78

Item 6.



into vehicular lanes of travel, which is unsafe. This updated ordinance provides language 

that helps support the listed strategic plan priorities.  

POTENTIAL CHALLENGES: Clark County still lacks resources for individuals who are 

experiencing homelessness and/or mental health and/or drug and alcohol addiction. This 

is an underlying issue that still presents challenges for assisting individuals in these 

situations. Lack of affordable housing is another area in Clark County and regionally that 

presents challenges. 

BUDGET IMPACT: There are substantial costs to clean up camps, especially when there 

are hazardous materials involved. Costs include cleanup, which often must be contracted 

to companies that specialize in hazardous clean ups, as well as staff time for Public Works 

and Police Department staff. Being able to interdict camps sooner will help decrease the 

costs of major clean ups, which will save money and overall staff time. 

 

RECOMMENDATION: Staff recommends adoption of the new ordinance language.  

 

79

Item 6.



ORDINANCE NO. 25-015

AN ORDINANCE of the City Council of the City of Camas 
amending Chapter 12.34 of the Camas Municipal Code related to 
unlawful camping and storage of personal property on public 
property. 

WHEREAS, pursuant to Article XI, Section 11 of the Washington Constitution and 

RCW 3SA.11.020, the City of Camas is authorized to regulate public property, including City 

Hall, the Community Center, parks, public rights-of-way, and all other public prope1ty 

within the City; and 

WHEREAS, consistent with such authority, and in compliance with then existing legal 

standards as set forth in the Ninth Circuit Court of Appeals decision of Martin v. City of Boise, 

the City by Ordinance 22-014 adopted Chapter 12.34 of the Camas Municipal Code entitled 

"Unlawful Camping and Storage of Personal Property on Public Property"; and 

WHEREAS, the United States Supreme Comi, in its decision in City a/Grants Pass v. 

Johnson, ruled local ordinances that impose restrictions and penalties on acts such as camping on 

public prope1ty do not violate the 8 th Amendment, in contravention to the ruling in the Martin 

case; and 

WHEREAS, public property is intended to be used by the public for public purposes, 

including daily City operations, park recreational use, pedestrian, bicycle and vehicular 

transpo1iation, and other public uses; and 

WHEREAS, camping without adequate sanitation services, such as sewer, water, and 

garbage, presents a public health and safety concern; and 

WHEREAS, it is impmiant to maintain public property consistent with its intended use 

while balancing the needs of those experiencing homelessness with the impact on the entire 

community, avoiding environmental impacts to the City waterways and sensitive lands, and 

80

Item 6.



further avoiding the heightened risk of fires in wildfire impact areas all of which are addressed in 

Chapter 12.34 which includes, however, certain provisions otherwise mandated by the Martin

decision; and 

WHEREAS, the City by and through these amendments to Chapter 12.34 of the Camas 

Municipal Code intends to comply with existing law, allowing the City greater ability to address 

unauthorized encampments or obstrnctions on city streets, sidewalks, parks and other public 

property. 

NOW, WHEREFORE, THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF CAMAS DO ORDAIN AS 

FOLLOWS: 

Section I 

Chapter 12.34 of the Camas Municipal Code entitled "Unlawful Camping and Storage of 

Personal Property on Public Prope1ty" is hereby amended as set forth in the attached Exhibit A. 

Section II 

This ordinance shall take force and be in effect five (5) days from and after its publication 

according to law. 

PASSED by the Council and APPROVED by the Mayor this 4th day of August ,, 2025. 

SIGNED: ___________ _ 
Mayor 

ATTEST: __________ _ 
Clerk 

APPROVED as to form: 

City Attorney 

81

Item 6.



82

Item 6.



83

Item 6.



84

Item 6.



85

Item 6.


	Top
	Item 1.	Clark County Commission on Aging Presentation
	2025 Annual Report to Cities V6_COV

	Item 2.	PSA Amendment No. 2 for City Facilities HVAC, Electrical, and Plumbing Facility Improvements
	Staff report_ PSA amend 2
	PSA Amend 2 DRAFT.docx

	Item 3.	Construction Award Well 13 PFAS Project
	Well 13 PFAS_Bid_Tabs
	SR Well 13 PFAS Bid Award 8.4.21

	Item 4.	2026 Business License Update
	20250804 -Staff Report - 2026 Business License Update
	Business License Infographic
	ORD 25-014-business license

	Item 5.	Camas and RFA Property Tax Presentation
	Staff Report - Camas and RFA Property Tax Presentation
	2027 RFA Property Tax Presentation

	Item 6.	Ordinance 25-015 Unlawful Camping and Storage of Personal Property on Public Property
	Staff Report - Ordinance 25-015
	Ordinance 25-015

	Bottom

